Samuel Morley is a visiting research fellow
at the International Food Policy Research
Institute (IFPRI). Before joining IFPRI, he
served as a senior advisor at the Inter-
American Development Bank and as a
professor of economics at Vanderbilt
University for more than 15 years. He has
written extensively on Latin America, labor
economics, and inequality.

David Coady is a research fellow at the
International Food Policy Research Institute
(IFPRI). He has been involved in IFPRI’s
evaluation of Mexico’s human capital and
targeted cash transfer program, Programa
de Educacion, Salud y Alimentacién
(Progresa). Before joining IFPRI in 1998, he
was a lecturer in economics at Queen Mary
and Westfield College (1995-98) and
University College London (1992-95), as
well as a research officer at the London
School of Economics.

CENTER FOR GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT
1776 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 416-0700 FAX: (202) 416-0750
http:/ /www.cgdev.org

Nancy Birdsall, President

INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

2033 K Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 862-5600 FAX: (202) 467-4439
www.ifpri.org

Joachim von Braun, Director General

Typesetting by General Type
Printing by

Copyright © 2003 by the Center for Global
Development and the International Food
Policy Research Institute. All rights
reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced or utilized in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying, recording, or by
information storage or retrieval system,
without permission from the Center and
IFPRL

For reprints/permission to photocopy
please contact the APS customer service
department at CCC Academic Permissions
Service, 27 Congress Street, Salem, MA
01970.

Printed in the United States of America
050403 54321

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-
Publication Data

Morley, Samuel A.

From social assistance to social
development : a review of targeted
education subsidies in developing
countries/Samuel Morley, David Coady.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and
index.

ISBN 0-88132-357-8

1. Education and state—Developing
countries—Case studies. 2. Economic
development—Developing countries—
Effect of education on—Case studies.

3. Social planning—Developing
countries—Case studies. 1. Coady, David.
II. Title

LC98.M67 2003
379.1'291724—dc21
2003046003

The views expressed in this publication are those of the authors. This publication is
part of the overall programs of the Center and IFPRI, as endorsed by their Boards
of Directors, but does not necessarily reflect the views of individual members of

the Boards.



Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

1 Introduction
The Role of Social Safety Nets
Organization of This Book

2 Poverty and Education in Developing Countries
Poverty in Developing Countries
Education in Developing Countries

3 Program Design
Program Size
Targeting
Benefit Structure
Costing CTE Programs

4 Impacts of CTE Programs on Educational Outcomes

Educational Impacts of Progresa in Mexico

13

19
20
21
28
30

35
37



Educational Impacts of RPS in Nicaragua
Educational Impacts of FFE in Bangladesh
Educational Impacts of Bolsa Escola in Brazil
Are CTEs Cost-Effective?

The Impact of CTE Programs on Poverty

Transfer Levels

Program Size Relative to the Poverty Gap
Targeting Performance

Effects of CTE Programs on Poverty
Country Results

Comparative Performance

Calculating Net Direct Benefits to the Poor from CTE Programs
Current and Future Earnings Combined
CTE Programs and Targeted Employment Programs:
A Comparision
Eligibility, Benefits, and the Trade-off Between More
Education and Less Poverty

Cash for Education and the Search for More Effective

Methods of Aid Delivery

Education

Poverty

The Block Grant Approach

The Cost of Extending CTE Programs

Conclusions and Issues for the Future

Review of the Evidence on Current Programs
Advantages of CTE-Type Programs
Issues for the Future

Appendix: Program Descriptions

References

Indexes

vi

40
42
44
45

49

51
54
58
60

67
67
70

76

78

85
86
87
88
91

97
97
99
100

105



Tables
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 3.1

Table 3.2
Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 5.1

Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4
Table 5.5
Table 5.6
Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table 6.3

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Figures
Figure 2.1

Poverty and inequality in six CTE countries, 1990s

Rural and urban poverty in six
CTE countries, various years

Enrollment and progression rates
by region and income group

Comparison of CTE program sizes

Benefit structure of Progresa, July-December 1999

Cumulative expected enrollment rates of
poor children who enroll in and complete
grade 1, Progresa

Average impact of RPS on enrollment levels of
7- to 13-year-olds who have completed grade 4,
Nicaragua

Impact of RPS on average educational level,
Nicaragua

Conditioned-transfer-for education program
payments in absolute and relative terms,
six CTE countries

Cash-for-education programs relative to
poverty gap

Distribution of eligible households,
cumulative shares

Comparing geographic, proxy means, and
demographic targeting, Progresa

Effect of Progresa on poverty: A simulation

Impact of Progresa on poverty

Parameter estimates, Progresa and RPS

Hypothetical Progresa payments per peso

Benefit and costs to poor of alternative
Progresa payment scheme

Cost of the CTE program for primary
school-age children below indigence
by country, Latin America

Estimated cost of CTE programs, by region

Poverty and growth worldwide, 1990-98

Figure 4.1a Conditional enrollments rates, treatment

versus control groups by grade, girls, 1998

Figure 4.1b Conditional enrollments rates, treatment

versus control groups by grade, boys, 1998

12

14

15

21
29

39

40

41

50

53

55

56

62

63

71

72

73

92

95

10

38

38

vii



viii



Preface

The international community has set for itself several ambitious millen-
nium development goals, one of which is to cut poverty in half by 2015
and another is to universalize primary education by the same date. Most
development strategies and donor aid agencies agree that reducing
poverty and educating the world’s children is the right thing to do—right
because development should bring a reduction in poverty and because
every child should be afforded the opportunity to learn the basic reading,
writing, and arithmetic skills to at least form a basis for broader self-
education. But it is also the smart thing to do because investing in human
capital, often a poor country’s most abundant resource, will yield high re-
turns across all sectors of the economy. Yet there is no consensus about
how to do these things. And there are fundamental questions about the
effectiveness of aid as an instrument to reach either these or any other de-
velopment goals.

In this book, Sam Morley and David Coady demonstrate how a promis-
ing new alternative to standard donor-financed education programs—the
conditioned transfer for education (CTE) program—can advance both
poverty reduction and education goals at the same time. Often referred to
as cash-for-education programs, CTE programs meet the immediate
needs of the poorest families by providing cash or food but only on the
condition that they keep their children in school. These transfers reduce
poverty in the short run, and the additional education of the children of
poor families breaks the long-run cycle of poverty by increasing their
earning potential.



This book is the first of its kind. It compiles a vast amount of unpub-
lished and published material on existing conditioned transfer programs
and their impact on poverty. Through groundbreaking case studies and
by reviewing in detail programs in Mexico, Brazil, Bangladesh,
Nicaragua, Honduras, and Chile, Morley and Coady demonstrate how
CTE programs are a success story for foreign aid skeptics. While the pro-
grams have important administrative and coverage problems and are not,
as the authors point out, a panacea in all cases, the empirical evidence on
actual program experience gives a quite powerful demonstration of their
positive impact in education and poverty outcomes in the countries re-
viewed. They rank among the best targeted of all social safety net pro-
grams. And because of the lasting human capital enhancements and high
percentage of funds transferred directly to individuals, CTE programs in-
crease the income of poor families more per dollar spent than other safety
net programs.

Morley and Coady then take the research one step further. How much
would it cost to expand the individual country successes to a Latin
America-wide CTE program? This book is an invaluable resource for pol-
icymakers and practitioners interested in effective aid delivery models in
the education sector and the potential to scale this model to other sectors.

This book is a joint project by the Center for Global Development and
the International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI).

The Center for Global Development is a nonprofit, nonpartisan institu-
tion dedicated to reducing global poverty and inequality through policy-
oriented research and active engagement on development issues with the
policy community and the public. The Center’s research assesses the im-
pact on poor people of globalization and of the policies of industrial coun-
tries and multilateral institutions. A principal focus of the Center’s work
is policies of the United States and other industrialized countries, which
affect development prospects in poor countries, and of international insti-
tutions such as the World Bank and the International Monetary Fund that
are so central to the world’s development architecture.

IFPRI is an international research organization, operating collaborative
research and capacity building programs in about 40 countries. Its mis-
sion is to provide policy solutions that cut hunger and malnutrition.
IFPRI is a member of the Consultative Group for International
Agricultural Research (CGIAR) and is supported by about 50 donor coun-
tries and foundations. IFPRI is committed to providing international food
policy knowledge as a global public good.

Nancy Birdsall ~Joachim von Braun

President Director General
Center for Global Development IFPRI
April 2003 April 2003

X



Xi



CENTER FOR GLOBAL
DEVELOPMENT

1776 Massachusetts Avenue, NW

Suite 301
(202) 416-0700
Fax: (202) 416-0750

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

*Edward W. Scott, Jr.
Chairman and Cofounder
*Nancy Birdsall
President and Cofounder
*C. Fred Bergsten
Cofounder

Bernard Aronson
Kwesi Botchwey
Jessica P. Einhorn
C. Boyden Gray
*Bruns Grayson
Jose Angel Gurria Trevifio
J. Bryan Hehir
John L. Hennessy
Rima Khalaf Hunaidi
Carol J. Lancaster
*Susan B. Levine
*Reynold Levy
Sir Colin Lucas
Nora C. Lustig
M. Peter McPherson
*Kenneth Prewitt
*John T. Reid
*Dani Rodrik, ex officio
William D. Ruckelshaus
*Richard Sabot
Jeffrey D. Sachs
Amartya K. Sen
James Gustave Speth
Ernest Stern
Joseph E. Stiglitz
Lawrence H. Summers

*Member of the Executive Committee

INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY

RESEARCH INSTITUTE
2033 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 862-5600

Fax: (202) 467-4439

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Joachim von Braun
Director General, ex officio

Isher Judge Ahluwalia
Mohamed Ait-Kadi

Achi Atsain

Ross G. Garnaut

Rebeca Grynspan Mayufis
Arie Kuyvenhoven
Susumu Matsuoka
Sylvia Ostry
Mandivamba Rukuni
Lisa Sennerby-Forsse
Frances Stewart

Suttilak Smitasiri
Roberto Vazquez Platero
Simei Wen



Acknowledgments

This book would not have been possible without the support and insights
of many people. We want to thank Nancy Birdsall at the Center for Global
Development (CGD) for giving us the original idea for the project, as well
financial support, guidance, and encouragement along the way; Lawrence
Haddad and Sherman Robinson at the International Food Policy Research
Institute (IFPRI) for providing both financial support and a very positive
research environment in which to do the research; and Gene Sperling at
the Council on Foreign Relations. His strong interest and support for im-
proving education performance in developing countries sharpened our
focus on this critical issue.

We relied heavily on the written work and the suggestions of many of
those who made studies of the programs that we have analyzed. In partic-
ular we want to acknowledge the work at IFPRI on Programa de
Educacién, Salud y Alimentacién (Progresa) in Mexico by the team
headed by Emmanuel Skoufias; on the Food for Education (FEE)program
in Bangladesh by Akhter Ahmed and Carlos del Ninno; on the Red de
Proteccion Social (RPS) in Nicaragua by John Maluccio; and on the
Programa de Asignacién Familiar (PRAF) in Honduras by Rafael Flores
and his team. Dagmar Raczynski’s studies and perspective on the
Subsido Unitario Familiar (SUF) in Chile enabled us to include this im-
portant program in our study. Elizeu Chaves, Francisco Ferreira, and
Guillerme Sedlacek gave us valuable insights into the current and past
versions of the Bolsa Escola in Brazil. In addition we got important
comments and suggestions on earlier drafts of the paper from Jere
Behrman, Shanta Devarajan, Emmanuel Jimenez, Lant Pritchett, Martin

xiii



Ravallion, Paul Schultz, and participants at seminars at CGD and the
Inter-American Development Bank.

The production of this book would not have been possible without the
superb work of the publications team at the Institute for International
Economics and CGD’s Andrew Stober.

Xiv





