Samuel Morley is a visiting research fellow at the International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI). Before joining IFPRI, he served as a senior advisor at the Inter-American Development Bank and as a professor of economics at Vanderbilt University for more than 15 years. He has written extensively on Latin America, labor economics, and inequality.

David Coady is a research fellow at the International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI). He has been involved in IFPRI's evaluation of Mexico's human capital and targeted cash transfer program, Programa de Educación, Salud y Alimentación (Progresa). Before joining IFPRI in 1998, he was a lecturer in economics at Queen Mary and Westfield College (1995–98) and University College London (1992–95), as well as a research officer at the London School of Economics.

CENTER FOR GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT

1776 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 416-0700 FAX: (202) 416-0750 http://www.cgdev.org

Nancy Birdsall, President

INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

2033 K Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 862-5600 FAX: (202) 467-4439 www.ifpri.org

Joachim von Braun, Director General

Typesetting by General Type Printing by

Copyright © 2003 by the Center for Global Development and the International Food Policy Research Institute. All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by information storage or retrieval system, without permission from the Center and IFPRI.

For reprints/permission to photocopy please contact the APS customer service department at CCC Academic Permissions Service, 27 Congress Street, Salem, MA 01970.

Printed in the United States of America 05 04 03 5 4 3 2 1

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Morley, Samuel A.

From social assistance to social development: a review of targeted education subsidies in developing countries/Samuel Morley, David Coady.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-88132-357-8

1. Education and state—Developing countries—Case studies. 2. Economic development—Developing countries—Effect of education on—Case studies. 3. Social planning—Developing countries—Case studies. I. Coady, David. II. Title

LC98.M67 2003 379.1'291724—dc21

2003046003

The views expressed in this publication are those of the authors. This publication is part of the overall programs of the Center and IFPRI, as endorsed by their Boards of Directors, but does not necessarily reflect the views of individual members of the Boards.

Contents

Pr	Preface	
Ac	xiii	
1	Introduction	1
	The Role of Social Safety Nets	2
	Organization of This Book	8
2	Poverty and Education in Developing Countries	g
	Poverty in Developing Countries	Ģ
	Education in Developing Countries	13
3	Program Design	19
	Program Size	20
	Targeting	21
	Benefit Structure	28
	Costing CTE Programs	30
4	Impacts of CTE Programs on Educational Outcomes	35
	Educational Impacts of Progress in Mexico	37

Re	ferences	
Аp	pendix: Program Descriptions	105
	Advantages of CTE-Type Programs Issues for the Future	99 100
	Review of the Evidence on Current Programs	97
8	Conclusions and Issues for the Future	97
	The Cost of Extending CTE Programs	91
	Poverty The Block Grant Approach	87 88
	Education	86
•	Methods of Aid Delivery	85
7	Cash for Education and the Search for More Effective	
	Eligibility, Benefits, and the Trade-off Between More Education and Less Poverty	78
	A Comparision	76
	CTE Programs and Targeted Employment Programs:	
	Current and Future Earnings Combined	70
6	Comparative Performance Calculating Net Direct Benefits to the Poor from CTE Programs	67
c	Comparative Performance	67
	Country Results	60
	Targeting Performance Effects of CTE Programs on Poverty	58
	Program Size Relative to the Poverty Gap	51 54
	Transfer Levels	9
5	The Impact of CTE Programs on Poverty	49
	Are CTEs Cost-Effective?	45
	Educational Impacts of Bolsa Escola in Brazil	44
	Educational Impacts of FFE in Bangladesh	42
	Educational Impacts of RPS in Nicaragua	40

Indexes

П	_	h	
	7	ш	IH.S

	Table 2.1	Poverty and inequality in six CTE countries, 1990s	12
	Table 2.2	Rural and urban poverty in six	
		CTE countries, various years	14
	Table 2.3	Enrollment and progression rates	
		by region and income group	15
	Table 3.1	Comparison of CTE program sizes	21
	Table 3.2	Benefit structure of Progresa, July-December 1999	29
	Table 4.1	Cumulative expected enrollment rates of	
		poor children who enroll in and complete	
		grade 1, Progresa	39
	Table 4.2	Average impact of RPS on enrollment levels of	
		7- to 13-year-olds who have completed grade 4,	
		Nicaragua	40
	Table 4.3	Impact of RPS on average educational level,	
		Nicaragua	41
	Table 5.1	Conditioned-transfer-for education program	
		payments in absolute and relative terms,	
		six CTE countries	50
	Table 5.2	Cash-for-education programs relative to	
		poverty gap	53
	Table 5.3	Distribution of eligible households,	
		cumulative shares	55
	Table 5.4	Comparing geographic, proxy means, and	
		demographic targeting, Progresa	56
	Table 5.5	Effect of Progresa on poverty: A simulation	62
	Table 5.6	Impact of Progresa on poverty	63
	Table 6.1	Parameter estimates, Progresa and RPS	71
	Table 6.2	Hypothetical Progresa payments per peso	72
	Table 6.3	Benefit and costs to poor of alternative	
		Progresa payment scheme	73
	Table 7.1	Cost of the CTE program for primary	
		school-age children below indigence	
		by country, Latin America	92
	Table 7.2	Estimated cost of CTE programs, by region	95
Figu			
	Figure 2.1	Poverty and growth worldwide, 1990–98	10
	Figure 4.1a	Conditional enrollments rates, treatment	20
	T	versus control groups by grade, girls, 1998	38
	Figure 4.1b	Conditional enrollments rates, treatment	20
		versus control groups by grade, boys, 1998	38
			vii

Preface

The international community has set for itself several ambitious millennium development goals, one of which is to cut poverty in half by 2015 and another is to universalize primary education by the same date. Most development strategies and donor aid agencies agree that reducing poverty and educating the world's children is the right thing to do—right because development should bring a reduction in poverty and because every child should be afforded the opportunity to learn the basic reading, writing, and arithmetic skills to at least form a basis for broader self-education. But it is also the smart thing to do because investing in human capital, often a poor country's most abundant resource, will yield high returns across all sectors of the economy. Yet there is no consensus about how to do these things. And there are fundamental questions about the effectiveness of aid as an instrument to reach either these or any other development goals.

In this book, Sam Morley and David Coady demonstrate how a promising new alternative to standard donor-financed education programs—the conditioned transfer for education (CTE) program—can advance both poverty reduction and education goals at the same time. Often referred to as cash-for-education programs, CTE programs meet the immediate needs of the poorest families by providing cash or food but only on the condition that they keep their children in school. These transfers reduce poverty in the short run, and the additional education of the children of poor families breaks the long-run cycle of poverty by increasing their earning potential.

This book is the first of its kind. It compiles a vast amount of unpublished and published material on existing conditioned transfer programs and their impact on poverty. Through groundbreaking case studies and by reviewing in detail programs in Mexico, Brazil, Bangladesh, Nicaragua, Honduras, and Chile, Morley and Coady demonstrate how CTE programs are a success story for foreign aid skeptics. While the programs have important administrative and coverage problems and are not, as the authors point out, a panacea in all cases, the empirical evidence on actual program experience gives a quite powerful demonstration of their positive impact in education and poverty outcomes in the countries reviewed. They rank among the best targeted of all social safety net programs. And because of the lasting human capital enhancements and high percentage of funds transferred directly to individuals, CTE programs increase the income of poor families more per dollar spent than other safety net programs.

Morley and Coady then take the research one step further. How much would it cost to expand the individual country successes to a Latin America—wide CTE program? This book is an invaluable resource for policymakers and practitioners interested in effective aid delivery models in the education sector and the potential to scale this model to other sectors.

This book is a joint project by the Center for Global Development and the International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI).

The Center for Global Development is a nonprofit, nonpartisan institution dedicated to reducing global poverty and inequality through policy-oriented research and active engagement on development issues with the policy community and the public. The Center's research assesses the impact on poor people of globalization and of the policies of industrial countries and multilateral institutions. A principal focus of the Center's work is policies of the United States and other industrialized countries, which affect development prospects in poor countries, and of international institutions such as the World Bank and the International Monetary Fund that are so central to the world's development architecture.

IFPRI is an international research organization, operating collaborative research and capacity building programs in about 40 countries. Its mission is to provide policy solutions that cut hunger and malnutrition. IFPRI is a member of the Consultative Group for International Agricultural Research (CGIAR) and is supported by about 50 donor countries and foundations. IFPRI is committed to providing international food policy knowledge as a global public good.

Nancy Birdsall Joachim von Braun President Director General Center for Global Development April 2003 April 2003

IFPRI

CENTER FOR GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT

1776 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Suite 301 (202) 416-0700 Fax: (202) 416-0750

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

*Edward W. Scott, Jr.

Chairman and Cofounder

*Nancy Birdsall

President and Cofounder

*C. Fred Bergsten

Cofounder

Bernard Aronson Kwesi Botchwey Jessica P. Einhorn C. Boyden Gray *Bruns Grayson Jose Angel Gurria Treviño J. Bryan Hehir John L. Hennessy Rima Khalaf Hunaidi Carol J. Lancaster *Susan B. Levine *Reynold Levy Sir Colin Lucas Nora C. Lustig M. Peter McPherson *Kenneth Prewitt *John T. Reid *Dani Rodrik, ex officio William D. Ruckelshaus *Richard Sabot Jeffrey D. Sachs Amartya K. Sen James Gustave Speth Ernest Stern Joseph E. Stiglitz Lawrence H. Summers

INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

2033 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 862-5600

Fax: (202) 467-4439

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Joachim von Braun Director General, ex officio

Isher Judge Ahluwalia Mohamed Ait-Kadi Achi Atsain Ross G. Garnaut Rebeca Grynspan Mayufis Arie Kuyvenhoven Susumu Matsuoka Sylvia Ostry Mandivamba Rukuni Lisa Sennerby-Forsse Frances Stewart Suttilak Smitasiri Roberto Vázquez Platero Simei Wen

^{*}Member of the Executive Committee

Acknowledgments

This book would not have been possible without the support and insights of many people. We want to thank Nancy Birdsall at the Center for Global Development (CGD) for giving us the original idea for the project, as well financial support, guidance, and encouragement along the way; Lawrence Haddad and Sherman Robinson at the International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI) for providing both financial support and a very positive research environment in which to do the research; and Gene Sperling at the Council on Foreign Relations. His strong interest and support for improving education performance in developing countries sharpened our focus on this critical issue.

We relied heavily on the written work and the suggestions of many of those who made studies of the programs that we have analyzed. In particular we want to acknowledge the work at IFPRI on Programa de Educación, Salud y Alimentación (Progresa) in Mexico by the team headed by Emmanuel Skoufias; on the Food for Education (FEE)program in Bangladesh by Akhter Ahmed and Carlos del Ninno; on the Red de Protección Social (RPS) in Nicaragua by John Maluccio; and on the Programa de Asignación Familiar (PRAF) in Honduras by Rafael Flores and his team. Dagmar Raczynski's studies and perspective on the Subsido Unitario Familiar (SUF) in Chile enabled us to include this important program in our study. Elizeu Chaves, Francisco Ferreira, and Guillerme Sedlacek gave us valuable insights into the current and past versions of the Bolsa Escola in Brazil. In addition we got important comments and suggestions on earlier drafts of the paper from Jere Behrman, Shanta Devarajan, Emmanuel Jimenez, Lant Pritchett, Martin

Ravallion, Paul Schultz, and participants at seminars at CGD and the Inter-American Development Bank.

The production of this book would not have been possible without the superb work of the publications team at the Institute for International Economics and CGD's Andrew Stober.